To: 
Dr. Ravi Pendse
Date: 
09/10/2001

Sir,

· We have completed Mobile IP Wireless setup scenario in Student’s Router’s Lab.

· We have also completed building the same scenario in the CARG Lab on ns-2 simulator.

· We are also attaching results from ns-2 and results that we got from Router’s Lab

Here is the scenario that we tested under varying network conditions to study the behavior of Wireless Network and Latency constraints.
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Points to be noted

· Its not possible to have 100% one-to-one correspondence in between simulator setup and router’s lab setup

· Its very hard to find the parameters that match in both setups

· In Lab the setup being performed by changing the SSID of the bridges to simulate a situation where network boundaries are going to be changed as Mobile Node move from one point to another into different network territory.

Scenario #1

In this scenario we have tested our network with varying bandwidths and varying link delays and having maximum interface queue length to be 50.

	Bandwidth
	Link Delay
	MAX IF Queue
	Average Delay 
Simulator (msec) 
	Average Delay LAB (msec)

	
	
	
	
	

	1Mb
	2ms
	50
	128.8176
	94.0511

	5.5MB
	2ms
	50
	25.16622
	30.4012

	10MB
	2ms
	50
	30.3097
	26.5909

	
	
	
	
	

	1Mb
	5ms
	50
	98.5632
	94.6467

	5.5MB
	5ms
	50
	18.533
	30.4313

	10MB
	5ms
	50
	30.3652
	26.8960

	
	
	
	
	

	1Mb
	10ms
	50
	121.9302
	94.8725

	5.5MB
	10ms
	50
	23.0365
	31.6187

	10MB
	10ms
	50
	30.3882
	26.9467


Scenario #2

Again for this setup we have tested the network with varying bandwidths and varying link delays and having maximum interface queue length to be 100

	Bandwidth
	Link Delay
	MAX IF Queue
	Average Delay 
Simulator (msec) 
	Average Delay LAB (msec)

	
	
	
	
	

	1Mb
	2ms
	100
	128.8176
	94.8247

	5.5MB
	2ms
	100
	25.16622
	30.7946

	10MB
	2ms
	100
	26.75297
	25.3101

	
	
	
	
	

	1Mb
	5ms
	100
	98.5632
	95.1362

	5.5MB
	5ms
	100
	18.6585
	30.9367

	10MB
	5ms
	100
	30.3882
	26.8788

	
	
	
	
	

	1Mb
	10ms
	100
	121.7713
	95.7633

	5.5MB
	10ms
	100
	23.0365
	30.5623

	10MB
	10ms
	100
	30.3631
	25.9551


Scenario #3

Again for this setup we have tested the network with varying bandwidths and varying link delays and now the maximum interface queue length is changed to be 150

	Bandwidth
	Link Delay
	MAX IF Queue
	Average Delay 
Simulator (msec) 
	Average Delay LAB (msec)

	
	
	
	
	

	1Mb
	2ms
	150
	131.4112
	95.9831

	5.5MB
	2ms
	150
	25.16622
	30.8187

	10MB
	2ms
	150
	26.1887
	25.3142

	
	
	
	
	

	1Mb
	5ms
	150
	98.5632
	95.3400

	5.5MB
	5ms
	150
	18.5531
	31.27144

	10MB
	5ms
	150
	30.3631
	27.5176

	
	
	
	
	

	1Mb
	10ms
	150
	121.0360
	95.5662

	5.5MB
	10ms
	150
	23.0365
	33.4698

	10MB
	10ms
	150
	30.4240
	26.0430


Regards,

Muhammad Saqib Ilyas

Syed Shahzad Ali

TCP�Source
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